
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Planning 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 6 January 2021 

Time:  10.00 am 

Venue:  This a virtual meeting and therefore there is no physical location for 
this meeting. 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Order of Agenda  

 The Planning Committee operates as a single committee meeting but 
is organised with a two part agenda and will be considered in the 
following order:  
 

 Part One  
 Major Planning Applications  

Start time: 10am  
 

 Part Two 
Minor/Other Planning Applications 
Start time: At conclusion of Part One 

 
There will be a thirty minute lunch break before part two of the agenda 
is considered.    
 
If the meeting should last to 6.00pm, the Committee will vote as to 
whether or not the meeting will be adjourned.  

2    Apologies  

3    Declarations of Interest  

4    Minutes (Pages 7 - 30) 

Part 1: Major Planning Applications 

5    20/03651/S73 - 6-18 King Street (Pages 31 - 56) 

6    20/03626/LBC - 6-18 King Street (Pages 57 - 64) 

Part 2: Minor/Other Planning Applications 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

7    20/03038/S73 - 60 Trumpington Road (Pages 65 - 86) 

8    20/03327/FUL - Rose Cottage, Trumpington (Pages 87 - 
110) 

9    20/03418/FUL - 14-17 Regent Terrace (Pages 111 - 
140) 

10    19/1408/FUL - 45 Highworth Avenue (Pages 141 - 
156) 

11    20/01967/FUL - 6 Chaucer Road (Pages 157 - 
166) 

 



 

 
iii 

 
 
 

Planning Members: Smart (Chair), Baigent (Vice-Chair), Green, McQueen, 
Page-Croft, Porrer, Thornburrow and Tunnacliffe 

Alternates: Bird and Herbert 
 

Information for the public 

Details how to observe the Committee meeting will be published no later than 
24 hours before the meeting. 

 
Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, 
except during the consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following 
the link to be published on the Council’s website.   
 

Any person who participates in 
[...]
rrow and Tunnacliffe 
 
Officers:  
Delivery Manager Development Management: Nigel Blazeby 
Area Development Manager: Lorraine Casey 
Area Development Manager: Toby Williams 
Senior Planner: Aaron Coe 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber  
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
Meeting Producer: Gary Clift 
 
Other Officers Present: 
Principal Urban Designer: Jonathan Brookes 
Local Highways Engineer: Jon Finney 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

20/59/Plan Apologies 
 
No apologies were received. 

20/60/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent All Personal: Member of Extinction 

Rebellion and the Cambridge 

Cycling Campaign. 

Councillor Porrer 20/62/Plan Personal: Knew someone who lived 

in the F2 building under 

consideration. 

 

Personal: Attended a Camcycle 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Planning Plan/2 Friday, 16 October 2020 

 

 
 
 

2 

webinar a few days before 

committee. 

Councillor Thornburrow 20/66/Plan Personal and Prejudicial: Would 

speak as a Ward Councillor. 

 

Did not take part in the discussion or 

decision making for this item. 

20/61/Plan Minutes 
 
No minutes of previous meetings were presented to committee for 
consideration. 

20/62/Plan 18/1678/FUL - Station Area Development 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the proposed erection of two new buildings 
comprising: 

i. 5,351sqm (GEA) of Class B1(a)/ Class B1(b) floorspace including 
ancillary accommodation/ facilities with associated plant; 

ii. 162 cycle parking spaces, and 8 off-gauge cycle spaces for Block F2 and 
an Aparthotel (Class C1) comprising 125 suites, terrace; 

iii. ancillary accommodation and facilities with multi-storey car park for 
Network Rail (total GEA 12,153sqm) comprising 206 car parking spaces 
and 34 cycle parking spaces for Block B2 with associated plant; 

iv. hard and soft landscaping; 
v. permanent access from Devonshire 
[...]
ale, massing and footprint of building B2 in close 
proximity to Carter Bridge and in regard of views from Devonshire Road, 
the proposed building would appear visually cramped, overly prominent 
and detract from the character and appearance of the existing area and 
setting of the adjacent Mill Road Conservation Area. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to policies 55, 56, 57 and 61 of the Cambridge Local 
Plan (2018) and NPPF (Feb 2019) paragraphs 124 and 196. 

20/63/Plan 18/0887/FUL - 75 Newmarket Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for a proposed mixed use development, 
comprising part demolition of the existing building, with the retention of the 
front and side elevations and erection of 7 studio units and 2 x 2 bedroom units 
and Commercial/Restaurant/Public House (A1, A2, A3, A4, A5 and B1 in the 
alternative) flexible use, with associated works. 
 
Mr Burton (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 

Page 11



Planning Plan/6 Friday, 16 October 2020 

 

 
 
 

6 

Councillor Porrer proposed amendments to the Officer’s recommendation: 
i. The green roof should be maintained in perpetuity. 
ii. There should be a manager’s flat above the pub if it is converted into a 

mixed-use property. 
 
The amendments were carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 0 with 1 abstention) to grant the application for 
planning permission in accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the 
reasons set out in the Officer’s report, subject to:  

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report;  

ii. delegated authority to officers, in consultation with the Chair and Spokes, 
to draft and include the following additional condition:  

a. The green roof should be maintained in perpetuity.  

iii. an informative included on the planning permission in respect of: 

a. There should be a manager’s flat above the pub if it is conve
[...]
rant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the Officer. 
 
Councillor Thornburrow did not take part in the discussion or decision making 
for this item. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.45 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Planning Plan/1 Wednesday, 2 December 2020 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        2 December 2020 
 10.00 am - 3.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Smart (Chair), Baigent (Vice-
Chair), Bird, McQueen, Page-Croft, Porrer, Thornburrow and Tunnacliffe 
 
Councillor Bird left after the vote on item 20/79/Plan 
 
Officers:  
Delivery Manager Development Management: Nigel Blazeby 
Area Development Manager: Lorraine Casey 
Area Development Manager: Toby Williams 
Principal Planner: Ganesh Gnanamoorthy 
Senior Planner: Aaron Coe 
Senior Planner: Luke Waddington 
Planner: Mary Collins 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber  
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
Meeting Producer: Liam Martin 
 
Other Officers Present: 
Principal Environmental Health Officer: Greg Kearney 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

20/76/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Green. Councillor Bird attended as 
her Alternate. 

20/77/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent All Personal: Member of Extinction 

Rebellion and the Cambridge 

Cycling Campaign. 

Councillor Baigent 20/79/Plan Personal: Application in Romsey 

Ward where he is a 

Public Document Pack

Page 19



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 2 December 2020 

 

 
 
 

2 

councillor. 

Councillor Smart 20/79/Plan Personal: Knows one of the 

registered public speakers. 

Discretion unfettered. 

20/78/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 7 October and 4 November were 
approved as a correct record. 

20/79/Plan 20/04395/PRI18A - Cambridge Railway Station
[...]
S 
4142 Rating Level - to effectively match the existing background noise 
level) at the boundary of the development site and should be free from 
tonal or other noticeable acoustic features. 

 
Delegated authority given to Officers to draft the informative in consultation 
with the Chair and Spokes. 

20/82/Plan 20/02965/S73 - Grosvenor Court 
 

Page 25



Planning Plan/8 Wednesday, 2 December 2020 

 

 
 
 

8 

The Committee received a Section 73 application to vary condition 2 
(approved plans) of planning permission 19/1250/S73 to permit changes 
including changes to the car port, plant room, roof profile and windows. 
 
The Planner updated her report by referring to updated condition wording in 
her presentation. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
resident of Woodlark Road expressing the following concerns: 

i. The design was out of context with the area. 

ii. Impact on amenity space. 

iii. Overlooking of neighbours. 

iv. Boundary wall height was extended without his knowledge or wishes. 

v. Objected to looking out at solar panels. 

 
Dr Wilson (Applicant) addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved by all Members present (7 votes to 0) to grant the 
Section 73 application in accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the 
reasons set out in the Officer’s report, subject to:  

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report; 

a. Condition 18 (Green Roof) to be removed. 

ii. delegated authority to officers, in consultation with the Chair and Spokes, 
to draft and include the following amended conditions:  

a. Condition 15 - No operational plant, machinery or equipment shall 

be installed until a noise assessment and any noise 

insulation/mitigation as required has been submitted to and 

approved in writing by the local planning authority. Any required 

noise insulation/mitigation shall be carried out as approved and 

retained as
[...]
e: 
 
Unanimously resolved by all Members present (7 votes to 0) to grant the 
application for planning permission in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation, for the reasons set out in the Officer’s report, subject to:  

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report; 

ii. an additional condition requiring obscure glazing in the dormer window 
(in perpetuity); 

iii. an additional informative requiring blinds to prevent light spillage; 
iv. delegated authority given to Officers to draft the conditions and 

informative in consultation with the Chair and Spokes. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 29



Planning Plan/12 Wednesday, 2 December 2020 

 

 
 
 

12 

 

Page 30



 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE          6th January 2021  
 

 
Application 
Number 

20/03651/S73 Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 4th September 2020 Officer Mary 
Collins 

Target Date 4th December 2020   
Ward Market   
Site 6-18 King Street  
Proposal Variation of Condition 2 (Approved Drawings) of 

planning permission 17/1497/FUL (Erection of 64 
student rooms, 7 student kitchens, 4 college offices, 
music practice room and seminar rooms, 
commercial unit (386 sqm) provision of a 
connection to the Todd Building and associated 
landscaping and cycle parking (includes demolition 
of later structure of 6-10 with facade retention, 
demolition of 12 to 16 and alterations to 18)) to 
enable alterations to the design and allow for 
internal adjustments for fire precautions, plant and 
renewable energy features 

Applicant Christ's College 
St Andrew's Street Cambridge CB2 3BU  

 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

- The proposed development would 
preserve or enhance the character of 
the existing Listed Building and the 
conservation area. 

- The proposed development would not 
have any significant adverse impact 
on the amenity of surrounding 
occupiers.  

- The proposed development would 
contribute
[...]
e control area 
and the City Centre 

 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 

Planning permission is sought for a section 73 Variation of 
Condition 2 (Approved Drawings) of planning permission 
17/1497/FUL (Erection of 64 student rooms, 7 student kitchens, 
4 college offices, music practice room and seminar rooms, 
commercial unit (386 sqm) provision of a connection to the 
Todd Building and associated landscaping and cycle parking 
(includes demolition of later structure of 6-10 with facade 

Page 32



retention, demolition of 12 to 16 and alterations to 18)) to enable 
alterations to the design and allow for internal adjustments for 
fire precautions, plant and renewable energy features. 

 
The main changes proposed are as follows: 
 

• Glazed link between the new court and the Todd Building 

• Stairwell dimensions manifest at roof level. 

• fire precautions - reorientation of the north stair resulting in 
minor external changes to the stairwell dimensions manifest at 
roof level 

• plant area enlarged and the commercial unit shown as 
subdivided (though this will depend on the desires of the 
tenant(s)  

• roof level - amendments to the handrails and introduction of PV 
panels on the roofs and the use of an Air Source Heat Pump 
(ASHP outside application boundary – separate application) 

• possible louvres to allow natural ventilation into the commercial 
units - incorporated into the shopfront design  

• rooflight/s to the music practice room roof  
 

The application is accompanied by the following supporting 
information: 

 
1. Supporting Statement 
2. Drawings  

 
3.0 SITE HISTORY 
 
3.1 The site has an extensive planning history. The most recent 

applications on this site are listed below: 
 

Page 33



 
Reference 
 
17/1497/FUL 
 
 

 
Description 
 
Erection of 64 student rooms, 7 
student kitchens, 4 college 
offices, music practice room and 
seminar rooms, commercial unit 
(386 sqm) provision of a 
connection to the Todd Building 
and associated landscapin
[...]
servation Area Appraisal (2015) as positive buildings. King 
Street is formed of a mixture of retail, food and drink, and, other 
City Centre uses at ground-floor level, typically with some form 
of residential accommodation above. The buildings fronting King 
Street are predominantly two or three-storeys in scale with a 
degree of variation in terms of the fenestration and architectural 
treatment of built forms. The terraced properties along Malcolm 
Street to the north of the site are all Grade II Listed Buildings. 

 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 

Listed Building Consent is sought for provision of connection to 
the Todd Building. 

 
2.1 The application is accompanied by the following supporting 

information: 
 

1. Supporting Statement 
2. Drawings  

 
3.0 SITE HISTORY 
 
3.1 The site has an extensive planning history. The most recent 

applications on this site are listed below: 
 

Page 58



 
Reference 
 
20/03651/S73 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
17/1497/FUL 
 
 

 
Description 
 
Section 73 Variation of Condition 
2 (Approved Drawings) of 
planning permission 17/1497/FUL 
(Erection of 64 student rooms, 7 
student kitchens, 4 college 
offices, music practice room and 
seminar rooms, commercial unit 
(386 sqm) provision of a 
connection to the Todd Building 
and associated landscaping and 
cycle parking (includes demolition 
of later structure of 6-10 with 
facade retention, demolition of 12 
to 16 and alterations to 18)) to 
enable alterations to the design 
and allow for internal adjustments 
for fire precautions, plant and 
renewable energy features 
 
Erection of 64 student rooms, 7 
student kitchens, 4 college 
offices, music practice room and 
seminar rooms, commercial unit 
(386 sqm) provision of a 
connection to the Todd Building 
and associated landscaping and 
cycle parking (includes 
demolition of later structure of 6-
10 with facade retention, 
demolition of 12 to 16 and 
alterations to 18) 
 

Outcome 
 
Pending 
decision 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
 45 Highworth Avenue
	11 20/01967/FUL - 6 Chaucer Road



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Plan/1 Wednesday, 6 January 2021 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        6 January 2021 
 10.00 am - 4.50 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Smart (Chair), Baigent (Vice-
Chair), Green, McQueen, Page-Croft, Porrer, Thornburrow and Tunnacliffe 
 
Officers:  
Assistant Director Delivery: Sharon Brown 
Area Development Manager: Toby Williams 
Principal Planner: Lewis Tomlinson 
Planner: Phoebe Carter 
Planner: Mary Collins 
Planner: Saffron Loasby 
Planner: Dean Scrivener 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: James Goddard  
Meeting Producer: Gary Clift 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

21/1/Plan Apologies 
 
No apologies were received. 

21/2/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent All Personal: Member of Extinction 
Rebellion and the Cambridge 
Cycling Campaign. 

Councillor Green 21/6/Plan Personal and prejudicial: Knows the 
neighbour to this application. 
 
Withdrew from discussion and did 
not vote. 

Councillor Thornburrow 21/6/Plan Personal: Spoke for a resident last 
time this item came to committee. 



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 6 January 2021 

 

 
 
 

2 

Comes to Committee  today with an 
open mind, not pre-determined. 

Councillor Thornburrow 21/6/Plan 

21/7/Plan 

21/10/Plan 

Personal: Applications in 
Trumpington Ward where she is a 
councillor. Discretion unfettered. 

21/3/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2020 and 2 December 2020 
were approved as a correct record.  

21/4/Plan 20/03651/S73 - 6-18 King Street 
 
The Committee received an application for a section 73 variation of Condition 
2 (Approved Drawings) of planning permission 17/1497/FUL (Erection of 64 
student rooms, 7 student kitchens, 4 college offices, music practice room and 
seminar rooms, commercial unit (386 sqm) provision of a connection to the 
Todd Building and associated landscaping and cycle parking (includes 
demolition of later structure of 6-10 with facade retention, demolition of 12 to 
16 and alterations to 18)) to enable alterations to the design and allow for 
internal adjustments for fire precautions, plant and renewable energy features. 
 
The Planner updated her report by referring to updated details and the removal 
of condition 21 on the amendment sheet. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
resident of King Street. The written statement was read by the Committee 
Manager: 

i. Wrote as the lessee (for the last 15) years of this project’s adjoining 

neighbour. A business now called the Stolen Liquor Loft and Restaurant, 

previously under my care as d'Arry's restaurant.  

ii. Asked  the  determination of the application be adjourned and remains 

adjourned until Objector’s neighbours demonstrated that they were trust 

worthy applicants by meeting the planning conditions previously placed 

upon them and disregarded to date. 

iii. The applicants were granted consent to demolish and rebuild 6 - 18 

Kings Street but proceeded to demolish without fulfilling the planning 

conditions placed upon them.  

iv. They had not agreed noise management or mitigation measures prior to 

demolition commencement. Despite the demolition being broadly 



Planning Plan/3 Wednesday, 6 January 2021 

 

 
 
 

3 

complete, critical planning conditions (from perspective as a neighbour), 

relating to the management of the site remained unapproved. 

 
Ms Page (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Members were asked if they wished to defer this item or continue to consider it 
at today’s Committee. They resolved (by 4 votes to 4 and on the Chair’s 
casting vote) to determine the item at this Committee. 
 
Councillor Porrer proposed amendments to the Officer’s recommendation to 
include informatives to: 

i. mitigate the noise of air source heat pumps. The intention is to make the 
Applicant aware of this issue now as air source heat pumps are the 
subject of a separate application; and 

ii. restrict the hours of music playing and amplification late into the evening. 
The intention is to ensure the Applicant aware that noise from the music 
room could disturb neighbours. 

 
The amendments were carried unanimously. 
 
In response to Councillor Thornburrow request to include reference to 
condition 12G, the Area Development Manager offered Committee an 
amendment to the Officer’s recommendation: 
 

Condition 33. Notwithstanding the approved plans, prior to any 
development above slab level the installation of any roof top plant or PV 
panels, details of their height and proposed screening, including external 
appearance, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The submission shall include reference to condition 
12G in terms of the location of service risers and the location of the plant 
location. The rooftop plant and its screening shall be installed thereafter 
only in accordance the approved details.  
 
Reason: To avoid harm to the special interest of the listed building and 
Conservation Area and in order to minimise the impact on residential 
amenity (Cambridge Local Plan 2018, policies 35, 61). 

 
This offer as an amendment to the condition was carried unanimously. 
 
Councillor Smart proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation to 
include an informative advising that issues with neighbours should be resolved 



Planning Plan/4 Wednesday, 6 January 2021 

 

 
 
 

4 

at an earlier stage in the process ie planning conditions should be discharged 
promptly. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
The Assistant Director proposed an amendment to the Officer’s 
recommendation to include an informative to use appropriate methods to clean 
the glazing. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the section 73 application in accordance with 
the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the Officer’s report, 
subject to:  

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report and the  

amendment sheet; 

ii. the removal of condition 21; 

iii. delegated authority to officers, in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair 
and Spokes, to draft and include the amended condition 33 (set out 
above);  

iv. informatives included on the planning permission in respect of: 

a. air source heat pumps; 

b. noise from the music room; 

c. discharge of planning conditions; 

d. cleaning of glazing. 

21/5/Plan 20/03626/LBC - 6-18 King Street 
 
The Committee received an application for Listed Building Consent for 
provision of connection to the Todd Building. 
 
Councillor Thornburrow proposed an amendment to the Officer’s 
recommendation that condition 3 should be amended so that details were 
discussed before work took place above slab/ground level. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
The Assistant Director proposed an amendment to the Officer’s 
recommendation to include an informative to use appropriate methods to clean 
the glazing. 
 



Planning Plan/5 Wednesday, 6 January 2021 

 

 
 
 

5 

This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to grant the application for Listed Building 
Consent in accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set 
out in the Officer’s report, subject to:  

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report ; 

ii. delegated authority to officers, in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair 
and Spokes, to draft and include the amended condition 3; 

iii. an informative included on the  on the Listed Building Consent to use 
appropriate methods of cleaning the glazing. 

21/6/Plan 20/03038/S73 - 60 Trumpington Road 
 
Councillor Green withdrew from the meeting for this item and did not 
participate in the discussion, the decision making nor did she vote. 
 
The Committee received a Section 73 application for variation of condition 2 
(approved plans) of planning application 18/1058/FUL. 
 
The Principal Planner updated his report by stating condition 1 should refer to 
condition 30 not 40. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
resident of North Cottages: 

i. In the course of the ongoing dispute regarding the width of the right of 

way, the Police have required undertakings from both the developer and 

me (the resident) that there will be no activity on the building site until the 

legal issues regarding the right of way to which neighbours are entitled 

have been resolved. Until that resolution has been achieved to the 

satisfaction of both parties any discussion of this Section 73 Notice is 

premature, if not irrelevant. 

ii. The original planning application was approved with a condition that the 

only window on the south elevation was to be of limited size, of obscured 

glass, as a bathroom window. It had been the concern of the owner of 

the house opposite the proposed development that any further windows 

would allow the invasion of her privacy. 

iii. The Objector caught the Developer taking photographs from his building 

site of that neighbour. Allowing him to use today's Section 73 variation to 



Planning Plan/6 Wednesday, 6 January 2021 

 

 
 
 

6 

add a further window or windows on that South elevation Would enable 

him or others to intrude even more on to her privacy, the very thing the 

original condition was intended to prevent. If you decide to approve 

further windows, I suggest that that they be of obscured glass, with no 

opening lights. 

 
Councillor Porrer proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation 
that a 1.1m obscure glazing strip be used on the balcony (front of house, 
second floor). 
 
This amendment was carried (by 6 votes to 1). 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 5 votes to 2) to grant the Section 73 application in accordance 
with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the Officer’s report, 
subject to:  

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report; 

ii. condition 1 wording be amended as above; 
iii. delegated authority to officers, in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair 

and Spokes, to draft and include  an additional condition relating toa 
1.1m obscure glazing strip to be used on the balconywith Chair, Vice 
Chair and Spokes to be consulted on details regarding the glazing. 

21/7/Plan 20/03327/FUL - Rose Cottage, Trumpington 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for erection of one two storey dwelling with 
basement for additional living space. 
 
Councillor Porrer proposed amendments to the Officer’s recommendation that 
informatives be added regarding: 

i. adding electric vehicle charging points; 
ii. being mindful of party wall legislation when undertaking work in the 

basement. 
 
The amendments were carried unanimously. 
 
Councillor Thornburrow proposed amendments to the Officer’s 
recommendation that conditions be added regarding: 



Planning Plan/7 Wednesday, 6 January 2021 

 

 
 
 

7 

i. the removal of permitted development rights for the detached garage to 
ensure it was ancillary to the house and not used as accommodation; 

ii. the basement should not be used as a bedroom without a second 
stairway due to fire regulations. 

 
The amendments were carried unanimously. 
 
Councillor Baigent proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation 
that an informative be included discouraging the property being used as 
AirBnB. 
 
This amendment was lost by 3 votes to 2. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 6 votes to 1) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, subject to:  

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report; 
ii. the following additional conditions, with delegated authority to Officers to 

draft the conditions in consultation with the Chair and Spokes:  
a. the removal of permitted development rights for the 
detached garage;  
b. the basement shall not be used as a bedroom; 
c. a construction management plan  

iii. informatives in respect of:  
a. electric vehicle charging points; 
b. party wall legislation. 

21/8/Plan 20/03418/FUL - 14-17 Regent Terrace 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for demolition of existing garages and erection 
of a new 4 storey building containing 7 apartments (6 no. 1 bed and 1 no. 2 
bed). 
 
Dr Burgess (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Councillor Porrer proposed amendments to the Officer’s recommendation that 
informatives be added regarding: 



Planning Plan/8 Wednesday, 6 January 2021 

 

 
 
 

8 

i. residents of the proposed property would not benefit from the resident’s 
parking scheme; 

ii. the protection of Hobson’s Conduit;  
iii. post boxes should be located outside the building. 

 
The amendments were carried unanimously. 
 
Councillor Thornburrow proposed an amendment to the Officer’s 
recommendation that the green roof should be maintained in perpetuity. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation (save for the removal of 
requirement of a s106 Agreement linked to the planning permission), for the 
reasons set out in the Officer’s report, subject to:  

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report and the 

amendment sheet; 

ii. delegated authority to officers, in consultation with the Chair, Vice 

Chair and Spokes, to draft and include an  additional condition that 

the green roof shall be maintained in perpetuity; 

iii. informatives in respect of: 

a. residents of the proposed property would not benefit from the 

resident’s parking scheme; 

b. the protection of Hobson’s Conduit; 

c. post boxes should be located outside the building. 

21/9/Plan 19/1408/FUL - 45 Highworth Avenue 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for a residential redevelopment comprising 
three link detached dwellings to the rear and one detached dwelling on the site 
frontage along with car and cycle parking and associated infrastructure 
following demolition of existing building on the site. 
 
The Committee received representations in objection to the application from 
the following: 



Planning Plan/9 Wednesday, 6 January 2021 

 

 
 
 

9 

 Resident of Hurst Park Avenue. 

 Resident of Highworth Avenue. 

 
The representations covered the following issues: 

i. Following the death of the last owner, the property was in the hands of a 

developer who wanted to develop a garden that overlooked neighbours. 

ii. The design was out of style with the character of the area. 

iii. Expressed concern about the: 

a. Impact on wildlife in the area. 

b. Impact on neighbours’ amenity. 

c. The oppressive indoor living environment for residents and 

unattractive outlook for neighbours. 

iv. Many neighbours had objected to the development: 

a. Loss of privacy. 

b. Parking concerns. 

c. Not a covid friendly development. 

v. Asked for the developer to come back with a scheme that responded to 

the area, prioritised family housing and had fewer units on site. 

 
Councillor Sargeant (Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee about the 
application: 

i. Supported the recommendation and the reasons for refusal. 

ii. Requested an additional reason for refusal: Highworth Avenue was a 

residential area not a city centre development as the Agent stated. 

iii. There was a lack of amenity space as this was a garden development 

and people could not play in the road as they may have done in the past. 

iv. The site could set an unsustainable precedent for demolition of houses 

and development of gardens in the area. 

v. Negative impact on biodiversity. 

vi. Highworth Avenue had highly individual properties that cumulatively 

made an arts and craft design style. The modern design style of the 

application failed to respond to context. 

 
Councillor Thornburrow proposed amendments to the Officer’s 
recommendation: 

i. reason for refusal 4 should reference additional vehicle movements; 
ii. [New reason 5] The proposal has failed to demonstrate that it would not 

result in a net loss of biodiversity or that through mitigation no net loss or 



Planning Plan/10 Wednesday, 6 January 2021 

 

 
 
 

10 

net gain is possible. As such, the proposal is contrary to policy 70 of the 
Cambridge Local Plan 2018 and NPPF 2019 guidance, paragraph 170. 

 
The amendments were carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to refuse the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, and amendments as follows:  

i. reason for refusal number 4 should reference additional vehicle 
movements; 

ii. [New reason 5] The proposal has failed to demonstrate that it would not 
result in a net loss of biodiversity or that through mitigation no net loss or 
net gain is possible. As such, the proposal is contrary to policy 70 of the 
Cambridge Local Plan 2018 and NPPF 2019 guidance, paragraph 170. 

21/10/Plan 20/01967/FUL - 6 Chaucer Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for change of use of the site to use Class D1 
(Education); alterations to existing greenhouse to facilitate use as a classroom, 
erection of a single storey teaching/toilet block, and alterations to boundary 
treatment. 
 
The Planner updated her report by referring to amended drafting for condition 
7 wording on the amendment sheet. 
 
Mr Giarlis (Architect) addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Thornburrow proposed amendments to the Officer’s 
recommendation: 

i. to include a flat roof condition; 
ii. the ‘Reason’ in condition 6 should be amended as follows: 

 
Reason: To ensure that the external appearance of the development 
does not detract from the character and appearance of the area and 
ensure energy efficient materials are used to provide a sustainable 
building. 

 
The amendments were carried unanimously. 



Planning Plan/11 Wednesday, 6 January 2021 

 

 
 
 

11 

 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, subject to:  

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report and amendment 

sheet; 

ii. the following additional/amended conditions, with delegated authority to 

Officers to draft the conditions in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair 

and Spokes: 

a. to include a flat roof condition; 

b. reason in condition 6 should be amended to meet the resolution 

above. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.50 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


